

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

CHILDREN'S WISH FOUNDATION )  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., )

Appellant, )

v. )

Case No. SC90944

MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN P.C. )  
AND CBIZ ACCOUNTING, TAX & )  
ADVISORY OF KANSAS CITY, INC., )

Respondents. )

---

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Robert M. Schieber

---

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

John C. Aisenbrey, Mo. Bar No. 31907  
Russell J. Keller, Mo. Bar No. 58393  
Robin K. Carlson, Mo. Bar No. 57243  
STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP  
1201 Walnut, Suite 2900  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Tel: 816-842-8600  
Fax: 816-691-3495  
[jaisenbrey@stinson.com](mailto:jaisenbrey@stinson.com)  
[rkeller@stinson.com](mailto:rkeller@stinson.com)  
[rcarlson@stinson.com](mailto:rcarlson@stinson.com)

Attorneys for Respondents Mayer Hoffman  
McCann P.C. and CBIZ Accounting, Tax &  
Advisory of Kansas City, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A.    Background on CWF and events leading to the audit.....	1
B.    MHM's audit work .....	4
C.    The Pennsylvania Order To Show Cause.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Contributory negligence is AND SHOULD BE a recognized defense in auditing and accounting cases INVOLVING ONLY ECONOMIC LOSS. (Responds to Appellant's Substitute Brief §§ I.A-F).....	11
A.    In The 27 Years Since <i>Gustafson</i> , The Appellate Courts Of Missouri Have Consistently Applied The Doctrine Of Contributory Negligence To Cases Involving Only Economic Damages. (Responds to § I A-C) .....	12
B.    Appellant Provides No Justification For Reversing Settled Precedent And Eliminating Contributory Negligence As A Defense In Economic Loss Cases. (Responds to § I C-D) .....	17
1.    This Court has not abolished contributory negligence as a defense in economic loss cases.....	17
2.    Policy considerations do not favor the expansion of comparative fault principles that CWI seeks. ....	18

a.	Any expansion of comparative fault should be implemented by the Legislature, not by the Judiciary. ....	18
b.	Professional negligence cases involving auditing and accounting are particularly suited to a narrowly tailored contributory negligence defense. ....	21
3.	No legal trend supports the abolition of contributory negligence in professional liability cases. ....	25
C.	Instruction No. 11 Did Not Result In Prejudice. (Responds to § I E-	
	F) .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abernathy v. Sisters of St. Mary's,</i>	
446 S.W.2d 599 (Mo. banc 1969).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Cahill,</i>	
528 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1975) (Donnelly, J. concurring) .....	19
<i>Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Prot. Dist.,</i>	
257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2008).....	11
<i>Benton v. Craig,</i>	
2 Mo. 198 (1830) .....	12
<i>Blackstock v. Kohn,</i>	
994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. banc 1999).....	28
<i>Carr's Executrix v. Glover,</i>	
70 Mo. App. 242 (1897).....	12
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Mertens,</i>	
878 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Citizens Bank of Appleton City v. Schapeler,</i>	
869 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	11, 28, 30

<i>Collegiate Enters., Inc. v. Otis Elevator Co.,</i>	
650 F. Supp. 116 (E.D. Mo. 1986).....	23
<i>Dalton &amp; Marberry, P.C. v. Nationsbank, N.A.,</i>	
982 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. banc 1999).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Dierker Associates, D.C., P.C. v. Gillis,</i>	
859 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	27
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick,</i>	
959 P.2d 651 (Wash. 1998).....	25
<i>Florenzano v. Olson,</i>	
387 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. 1986).....	26
<i>Fowler v. Park Corp.,</i>	
673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).....	11
<i>Gilbert v. K.T.I, Inc.,</i>	
765 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....	30
<i>Gilchrist Timber Co. v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.,</i>	
696 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997).....	25
<i>Golden v. McCurry,</i>	
392 So.2d 815 (Ala. 1980).....	21
<i>Gramex Corp. v. Green Supply, Inc.,</i>	
89 S.W.3d 432 (Mo. banc 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Gustafson v. Benda,</i>	
661 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. banc 1983).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

<i>H. Rosenblum, Inc. v. Adler,</i>	
461 A.2d 138 (N.J. 1983).....	26
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
456 A.2d 894 (Md. 1983) .....	21
<i>In re River Oaks Furniture, Inc.,</i>	
276 B.R. 507 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 2001) .....	26
<i>Incentive Realty, Inc. v. Hawatmeh,</i>	
983 S.W.2d 156 (Mo App. E.D. 1998) .....	27
<i>Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc.,</i>	
168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) .....	11
<i>Lippard v. Houdaille Industries, Inc.,</i>	
715 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1986).....	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Marchese v. Nelson,</i>	
809 F. Supp. 880 (D. Utah 1993).....	26
<i>Miller v. Ernst &amp; Young,</i>	
892 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	14, 18
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Whitehead &amp; Kales,</i>	
566 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. banc 1978).....	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. City of Springfield,</i>	
738 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987) .....	14, 15, 18
<i>Pastor v. Lafayette Bldg. Assoc.,</i>	
567 So.2d 793 (La. Ct. App. 1990).....	26

<i>Rinehart v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.,</i>	
261 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Poudre Valley Fed. Credit Union,</i>	
654 P.2d 861 (Colo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	26
<i>Roskowske v. Iron Mountain Forge Corp.,</i>	
897 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	13, 15, 18
<i>Shields v. Cape Fox Corp.,</i>	
42 P.3d 1083 (Alaska 2002).....	26
<i>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse,</i>	
945 P.2d 317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<i>Steenrod v. Klipsch Hauling Co.,</i>	
789 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	11, 28
<i>Steinman v. Strobel,</i>	
589 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. banc 1979) (Welliver, J. concurring) .....	20
<i>Wilbur Waggoner Equip. &amp; Excavating Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.,</i>	
668 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) .....	23
<i>Williams Ford, Inc. v. Hartford Courant Co.,</i>	
657 A.2d 212 (Conn. 1995) .....	26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-2501 .....	21
Del. Code Ann., tit. 10, § 8132 (1984).....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.182 (1988).....	21

R.S. Mo. § 537.067.....	19
R.S. Mo. § 537.765(1).....	19
Uniform Commercial Code ("U.C.C.").....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard Scott Novak, <i>Attorney Malpractice: Restricting the Availability of the Client Contributory Negligence Defense</i> , 59 B.U. L. Rev. 950, 962-63 (1979) .....	25
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Comparative Negligence</i> 513-518 app. A (4th ed. 2002).....	27
